
I

2

3

5

o

7

8

o

10

l1
12

T.'

14

15

16

17

18

t9
20

21

22

1/1

25

zo

27

28

29

30

JI

)z
J)

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS.

WHEREAS,

WHEREIIS,

WHEREAS,

WITEREAS,

RESOI,UTION OF TIIE TOHONO O'ODHIIM I,EGISLATIVE COUNCII
(Approving FY 2O2l Tohono O'odhan Nation Executlve, Judicial, and L€gislatlye

Tri-Branch Tohotro O'odharn Nation Pay Plan Dffective October l, 202O)

RESOIUTION NO.27:127

the Tohono O'odharn Legislative Couucil is anthorized ,,to tnanage any funds
within the exchsive control ofthe Tohono O'odhaln Nation . . . and to appropriate
these funds for the benelit of the nation and lts members,' provided that "[al[
expenditures of th€se funds shall be pursuant to approprlations or budgets"
anthorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono O,odharn
Nation, llrticle VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and
the Legislative Courcil is vested with separate authoriiy to set the compensation
of Nation's iudges, the Nation's chairperson and vice-chairperson, and
Legislatlve Council representatives and alternates; and
the Tohono O'odham Nation recognizes the continulng need to malntain a

conp€titive salary and position classilication for its employees in ord€r to
facilitate the highestlevel ofservice delivery to rnembers ofthe Tohono O'odham
Nationi and

in 2Ol7 through 2019, the Tohono O'odham Nation cortracted with Valliant
Consultlng Croup ('vcc") to conduct a conprehensive classilication,
compelsation and benefrts study of employces, but not elected or appointed
oflicials, in the Nation's Executive, Legislative, and fudicial Branches iob
positions ("Tri-Branch"); and
VCc provided position description questionnaires (..pDOs") and conducted a
market survey ofcomparable positions and employers; and
based on the linal recon.mendation for the Tohono O'odham Nation Tri-Branch
Classifrcation and Conpensatior Study, the lluman Resources D€partment
assessed its cont€nts, new pay grades, steps, and classilications for incu|nbents
and vacant positions and will irnplement a compensation plan to bring all iob
positions to Valliant's recommended salary at market rate/mid-point; a|rd
the Natlon will maintain the curr€nt pay plan for non-exempt and exempt
positions on a slngle salary range tabte; and
the Arizona minimurnwage increased to $12,15 per hour eftective Ianuary I, 2O2l

and is applicable to the Tohono O'odham Nation's cornpensation plan, grade, and
step; and

the 2O2l Pay Plan implements a rnoratori|rm on any new position classifrcations
that include salary increases from the elfectir'e date of this resolution to
September 30, 2O2l and provides an exception for Intergovernmental personnel

WHEREAS,



1

2

3

r1

5

o

7

8

o

10

II
12

l4
15

16

t7
18

19

20

2l
22

ZJ

24

25

26

27

z6

30

JI

JJ

34

35

RESOLUTTON NO. 2r-r27,
(Approvirg FY 202l Tohono O'odham Nation Bxecutive,Iudicial, and f,egislative Tri-Branch Tohono
O'odham Nation Pay Plan Blfective October l, 2O20)
Page 2 of4

Act ("IPA') or a Memorandnm of Agreement (..MOA') personnel movlng to direct
hire; and

WHEREAS' th€ Human Resources Developnent and Budget and Finance Cornrnittees have
reviewed the Tohono O'odham Nation Tri-Branch Classifrcation and
Compensation Study, and the 2O2l Tohono O'odham Nation pay plan and
Implementatlon Plan and recommend thelr adoption.

NOW' TIIEREFORE' BE IT RDSOLVED that the Tohono O'odham leglslatlve Council approves and
adopts thc 2O2l Tohono O'odham Nation pay plan ald Irtrplementation plan
elfectilre retroactively October l, 2020 for €mployees ofthe Executive, Legislative,
and fudicial Branches and Tohono O'odharn Nation Health Care for Fiscal I'ear
2021 in the following amounts:
Executive Branch
f,egislative Branch

fudicial Branch
Tohono o'odharr Nation Hcalth Car€ $1,272,667,80

Total $s,o77,472.74

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tohoro O'odham Legislative Council that the 2O2t Tohoro
O'odham Nation Pay Plan and Implemcntation plan cost tunpa d of $5,027,472.74
shall be frnded by the foUowlng fundlng sources and amounts:

Funding Source

General Fund

Initiative Program Funding

SAI|IRSA

TON Health Care Title V

TON Eealth Car€ Third Party
Total

BE IT FURTHER RESOf,VED by the Tohono O'odharn Legislative Council that th€ 2O2l Tohono
O'odham Nation Pay Plar and ImplementaUon Plan approved by this resolution
includes [.f 2021 general fund funding in tJre amount of $t73,22a.17 for non-
tribally funded positions, inchdint grant, contract, and other rrrriften
agr€Gmenvresourccs lncludlng Department ofHealth and Human Scrvices Third
Party Revenue, provided that th€se non-trlbally funded prograrns will scek non-
tribal funds to pay for this Pay Plan ald Implementation Plan in subsequent
ffscal years.

$3,596,a24.27

$ 1r,307.43

$ t96,672.24

A|nount

$3,639,064.85

$ 48,t66.6{1

$ 23,393.42

$ 93,4t0.03

$1,272,667.aO

$4,o77,472.74



1

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

9

10

ll
12

IJ

14

l)

16

11

18

19

20

2l
22

z)
'>A

25
zo
27
28
29
30
'tl
)z
.'J
34
35
JO

38
39
40
41

RESOI,UTION NO. 2I-I27
(Approvlng FY 202l Tohono O'odham Nation Executive,Iudicial, and Legislative Tri-Branch Tohono
O'odham Nation Pay Plan Efrectlve October l, 2O20)
Page 3 of4

BE IT FURTHERRESOLVBD thatthe Tohono O'odham f,egislatlve Council approv€s amendments
to all FY 2021 budgets and future base budgets of the Nation's f,xecutlve,
r,egislativ€' and fudicial Branches and Tohono o'odham Nation Health car€ to
rellect the 2021 Tohono O'odham Nation Pay Plan and Implementation plan in
the amounts identilied and authorizes tJre Natior's chaixperson, Olfrce of the
Treasurer, and Accounting Office to take all necessary steps to ensure that all Fy
2O2l budgets are adjnsted accordingly,

BE II FURTHER RESOLVED that th€ Tohono O'odharn Legislativ€ Council adopts a minirnum
wage of $12,15 per hour for employees within tJre Tohono O'odharn Nation
Executive, Judicial, and Legislative Branches.

BE IT FURTIIER RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Fy 2O2l Tohono
O'odham Natlon Pay Plan and l|trplelnentation Plan shall be lmplemented by the
Hurrran Resources Department for the Executlve Branch and the FY 2O2l Tohono
o'odham Nation pay plan and rmprementation pran shall be inprelnented
consistent with the respective personnel policies andprocedures for each branch
of the Nation's governnent subi€ct to Legislative Council resolutions setting
compensation for elected atrd appointed ollicials or employees.

BE rr FINllf,f,Y REsor,vBD by the Tohono o'odham r,eglslative council that the Nation's
chafuIrerson, the Natlon's chlefjudge, and the Ilegislatlve Councll chairperson or
theirdesignees are authorizedto adrninister th€ FY 2o21 Tohono o'odhanNatiou
Pay Plar for enployees within their resp€ctive branches and to incorporate the
adiusted colnpensation rates into the base budgets ofthe respective Tri-Branch
Budgets, provided that any amendments or modificatlons shaU be subnitted for
prlor approval by the Tohono O,odham Leglslative Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham f,egislative Council on the l4II
day of APRrL' 2o2l at a meetinE at which a quorum was present with a l,ote of2.622.8s FoRi
552.85 AGIUNST; 10: NoT voTrNG; and t!L2l ABSENT, pursuart to th€ powers vested in the Council
by Article VI, Section 1(dX2) and (3); Article VU, Section rt, Article vIU, Section 9 of the
constitution of the Tohono o'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono o'odhaln Nation otr
ranuary lt' 1986; and approved by the acting Deputy assistart secretary - rndian Affairs
(Operations) on March 5, 19t6, prrsuant to Section l6 ofthe Act oflune lt, 1934 (4t Stat.984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVB COUNCIL



I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
ll
12
IJ
t4
15
16
17
18
t9
20
21
22
z)
24
25
zo
27
28
29
30
31
JZ
-) -)

34
35
36
)I
38
39
40
41
A')

43
44
A<

46
47
48
49
50

RESOLUT ION N O. 2f-:T.27
(Approving FY 202l Tohono O'odha|rr Nation Exccutiv€, fudicial, and legislative Tri-Branch Tohono
O'odham Nation Pay Plan Efrective October l, 2O20)
Page 4 of4

Evotrne Wllson, Legislativ-e Secretary

/( a^yor ( 1,,h,, L ,ro^
said Resolution was submittgd for approv4[ to the orlice of the chairman of the rohono
o'odham r-ation on the _-[_Q_day ot _&/_,2o2tat/2fu1 o'dlock, d_ .m.,
p[rsuant to the provisions of Section 5 of ff.ttcle VII of the Constitution and will becone
etrective upon his approval or upon hls failure to eitJrer approve or disapprove it withln 48
hours of submlttal.

tf***oo"o
?,'i iL,. ^ .1 

"'p1--' ""'
I I DISAPPROVED

Returned to tfre Legislative Secr etary ontlre /t day of

IOIIONO O'ODHAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCII,

NED NORRIS, IR., CIIATTMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Evonrr€ Wilson, LrigKlative Secretary



RDSOI,UTION NO.2I.I27

ACTION: APPROVING F^T 2O2T TOIIONO O'ODHAM NATION EXECUTIVE, JUDICIAI, AND LECISIIITIVE TRI-
BRAI{CII TOIIONO O'ODEAM NATION PAY Pf,IIN EFFECTIVE OCTOBER I, 2O2O

MOVED: COUNCILMAN DIINIEL L.A. PRESTON III SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN JANICE FELIX

DATE: APRIL 14,2021

DISIruCT I,EGISI,ATIVE REPRESENTAIIVES
#or

VOIES foR AGAINSI
NOT

\/OTINC ABSENT

BITBoQUMIRI
3t4.t

I . LEANDER MAI|E
(Frarcine Schooling)

2. IIIBERIA J. RAY
(Frances G. Antone)

192,40

1s2,40

x

x

CEUKUI KTJK
?47.9

I. VIYIAN JUAN-SAUNDERS
Ouanita Homor)

2. MARIAXAY IIENRY
(Billman Loper)

r73.7 5

r73.7 5

x

x

GU ACHI
279.t

I. VICTORIA HOBBS()
2. TIMOTIII L. JoAQLIN (Absent)
(f,onls L. Iohnson) a'Pfcrert

139.65

139.65

x

x x

GU VO
264.5

I. DAI,I,AS LEWIS
(Nacho Flores)

2. GRACE MANUEI.
( )

tt2,25

t32.2t

x

x

HICKIWAN
213.4

I. SANDRA D. ORIEGA()
2. LOIJIS R. LOPEZ (Absent)

(Delma M. carcia) (Present)

106.90

ro5.90

x

x x

PISINEMO
2to,7

I, MONICA K. MORGAN()
2. MARIETTA MARTIN

(

1t 5.35

r15.35

x

x

SAN LUCY
235.6

I. CIORIA RAIIIIREZ

2. IANA MONTIINA
(Lorraine M, Biler)

ll7.t0
117.t0

x

x

SAN XAVIER
234.9

I. JANICE FEI,IX
(Adah Atrdrews)

2. DANIEL L.A. PRXSTON III
(Rach€al Vilson-Stoner)

119.45

119.45

x

x

SCHUI( TOIIK
la9.o

r. QUTNTTN C. T,OPEZ
(Agnes V. foaquin)

2. TERDSA F. DONAIIUE
(Alberta EsDinoza)

94.50

94.50

x

x

Sf,LLS
447.1

r. EVELYN JUAN TII]{NUEI()
2. IIRTIIUR WII,SON

)

27t,at
27t.St

x

x

SIT OIDIII(
2t14.5

I. LUCINDA 1II[f,N
(Yolonda carcia)

2. I/IA:RY LOPBZ (Altsent)
(A\n LL, Garcia) (Present)

122.25

122.25

x

x

TOTIi"L 3,175.7 2,622,45 552.85 -o- [021


